. . . . . .

## CHAPTER 652—H. F. No. 2637

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Martin county, and to planning and zoning activities therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Martin county; planning and zoning. Notwithstanding the time limit provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 394.34, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Martin county any interim zoning map or interim zoning ordinance or interim resolution relating to zoning heretofore adopted by the board of county commissioners shall be effective until April 20, 1970.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Martin county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 653-S. F. No. 417

An act relating to aid to dependent children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 256.74, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 256.74, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

256.74 Aid to dependent children; assistance. Subdivision 1. Amount. The amount of assistance which shall be granted to or on behalf of any dependent child and mother or other needy eligible relative caring for such dependent child shall be determined by the county agency with due regard to the resources and necessary expenditures of the family and the conditions existing in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the state agency and shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support available to the child, to provide such child with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health. In making its determination the county agency shall exclude the following from family income:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: